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SECTION C. HEALTH 
 

 
Note: Both, Follow-up sample (n=9,827) and New sample (n=5,896) answered this 
section. However, some questions were skipped for Proxy interviews (n=1,275) 
 
tab tipent_12 
 
  Type of interview 2012 |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Direct, follow-up sample |      8,868       56.40       56.40 
      Direct, new sample |      5,580       35.49       91.89 
 Proxy, follow-up sample |        959        6.10       97.99 
       Proxy, new sample |        316        2.01      100.00 
-------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                   Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c1_12   
 
       Global | 
self-reported | 
   quality of | 
       health |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
  Excellent 1 |        363        2.31        2.31 
  Very good 2 |        646        4.11        6.42 
       Good 3 |      4,303       27.37       33.78 
       Fair 4 |      7,316       46.53       80.32 
       Poor 5 |      1,817       11.56       91.87 
         RF 8 |          2        0.01       91.88 
         DK 9 |          1        0.01       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
-> c2a_12   
 
    Compared to 2 years | 
       ago: Report your | 
         current health |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
          Much better 1 |        544        3.46        3.46 
      Somewhat better 2 |      1,513        9.62       13.08 
More or less the same 3 |      8,132       51.72       64.80 
       Somewhat worse 4 |      3,723       23.68       88.48 
           Much worse 5 |        535        3.40       91.88 
                   DK 9 |          1        0.01       91.89 
                      . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
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-> c2b_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
 years: Has | 
 respondent | 
    visited | 
  physician |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |     11,794       75.01       75.01 
       No 2 |      2,652       16.87       91.88 
       DK 9 |          2        0.01       91.89 
          . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c3_12   
 
    Compare your | 
  current health | 
  to others your | 
             age |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-----------------+----------------------------------- 
        Better 1 |      4,888       31.09       31.09 
About the same 2 |      7,807       49.65       80.74 
         Worse 3 |      1,605       10.21       90.95 
            RF 8 |          5        0.03       90.98 
            DK 9 |        143        0.91       91.89 
               . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
-----------------+----------------------------------- 
           Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c4_12   
 
       Has a | 
   physician | 
   diagnosed | 
hypertension | 
 /high blood | 
    pressure |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Yes 1 |      6,716       42.71       42.71 
        No 2 |      8,967       57.03       99.75 
        RF 8 |          3        0.02       99.76 
        DK 9 |         37        0.24      100.00 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Total |     15,723      100.00 
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-> c5_12   
 
       Does | 
 respondent | 
       take | 
 medication | 
   to lower | 
    his/her | 
      blood | 
   pressure |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      5,767       36.68       36.68 
       No 2 |        948        6.03       42.71 
       RF 8 |          1        0.01       42.71 
          . |      9,007       57.29      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=9007) if C4 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c6_12   
 
      Has a | 
  physician | 
  diagnosed | 
respondent… | 
   diabetes |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      3,525       22.42       22.42 
       No 2 |     12,164       77.36       99.78 
       RF 8 |          5        0.03       99.82 
       DK 9 |         29        0.18      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c7_12   
 
       Does | 
 respondent | 
       take | 
 medication | 
 to control | 
    his/her | 
   diabetes |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      3,193       20.31       20.31 
       No 2 |        331        2.11       22.41 
       DK 9 |          1        0.01       22.42 
          . |     12,198       77.58      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=12198) if C6 = 2 - 9 
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-> c8_12   
 
   Does the | 
 respondent | 
use insulin |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        585        3.72        3.72 
       No 2 |      2,938       18.69       22.41 
       RF 8 |          1        0.01       22.41 
       DK 9 |          1        0.01       22.42 
          . |     12,198       77.58      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=12198) if C6 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c9_12   
 
       Does | 
 respondent | 
    diet to | 
    control | 
    his/her | 
   diabetes |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      1,945       12.37       12.37 
       No 2 |      1,296        8.24       20.61 
          . |     12,482       79.39      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=11207) if C6 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
 
 
-> c10_12   
 
Respondent' | 
  s current | 
   diabetes | 
     status |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      2,999       19.07       19.07 
       No 2 |        220        1.40       20.47 
       RF 8 |          2        0.01       20.49 
       DK 9 |         20        0.13       20.61 
          . |     12,482       79.39      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=11207) if C6 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
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c11_1_12 
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c11_1_12 |      3502    2.128212    2.934856          0         91 
 (Excluding RF/DK=88/99)  
 
Skip (n=12198) if C6 = 2 - 9 
 
 
Respondent' | 
s frequency | 
        for | 
  measuring | 
    his/her | 
blood sugar |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      RF 88 |          3       13.04       13.04 
      DK 99 |         20       86.96      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |         23      100.00 
 
 
Respondent' | 
s frequency | 
        for | 
  measuring | 
    his/her | 
blood sugar |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
          0 |        124        0.79        0.79 
          1 |      2,123       13.50       14.29 
          2 |        450        2.86       17.15 
          3 |        212        1.35       18.50 
          4 |        231        1.47       19.97 
          5 |         20        0.13       20.10 
          6 |        178        1.13       21.23 
          7 |        100        0.64       21.87 
          8 |          8        0.05       21.92 
          9 |          5        0.03       21.95 
         10 |          1        0.01       21.96 
         12 |         32        0.20       22.16 
         14 |          3        0.02       22.18 
         15 |          3        0.02       22.20 
         21 |          1        0.01       22.20 
         24 |          1        0.01       22.21 
         30 |          8        0.05       22.26 
         36 |          1        0.01       22.27 
      RF 88 |          3        0.02       22.29 
         91 |          1        0.01       22.29 
      DK 99 |         20        0.13       22.42 
          . |     12,198       77.58      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
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-> c11_2_12   
 
    Report respondent's | 
period(s) for measuring | 
    his/her blood-sugar |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                 Week 1 |        548        3.49        3.49 
                Month 2 |      2,045       13.01       16.49 
                 Year 3 |        790        5.02       21.52 
                Never 5 |        119        0.76       22.27 
                   RF 8 |          3        0.02       22.29 
                   DK 9 |         20        0.13       22.42 
                      . |     12,198       77.58      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=12198) if C6 = 2 - 9 
 
 
-> c12_12   
 
      Has a | 
  physician | 
  diagnosed | 
respondent… | 
    .cancer |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        342        2.18        2.18 
       No 2 |     15,354       97.65       99.83 
       RF 8 |          5        0.03       99.86 
       DK 9 |         22        0.14      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c13_12 
 
     Report | 
respondent' | 
s number of | 
cancers and | 
location(s) |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
          1 |        315        2.00        2.00 
          2 |         23        0.15        2.15 
          3 |          1        0.01        2.16 
          4 |          2        0.01        2.17 
      DK 99 |          1        0.01        2.18 
          . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
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-> c14_01_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
          Cancer: Breast|      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        269        1.71        1.71 
                  Yes 1 |         73        0.46        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c14_02_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
Cancer: Cervical/Cervix |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        295        1.88        1.88 
                  Yes 1 |         47        0.30        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c14_03_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
   Cancer: Endometrial/ | 
                Uterine |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        294        1.87        1.87 
                  Yes 1 |         48        0.31        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c14_04_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
          Cancer: Liver |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        338        2.15        2.15 
                  Yes 1 |          4        0.03        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
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-> c14_05_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
        Cancer: Stomach |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        326        2.07        2.07 
                  Yes 1 |         16        0.10        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c14_06_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
       Cancer: Pancreas |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        341        2.17        2.17 
                  Yes 1 |          1        0.01        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c14_07_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
       Cancer: Prostate |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        284        1.81        1.81 
                  Yes 1 |         58        0.37        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c14_08_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
     Cancer: Colorectal |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        325        2.07        2.07 
                  Yes 1 |         17        0.11        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
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-> c14_09_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
           Cancer: Lung |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        331        2.11        2.11 
                  Yes 1 |         11        0.07        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c14_10_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
          Cancer: Other |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        244        1.55        1.55 
                  Yes 1 |         98        0.62        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c14_88_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
             Cancer: RF |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        341        2.17        2.17 
                  Yes 1 |          1        0.01        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c14_99_12   
 
   Respondent's type of | 
             Cancer: DK |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        342        2.18        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
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-> c15_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
     years: | 
 Respondent | 
consulted a | 
  physician | 
 for cancer |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        257        1.63        1.63 
       No 2 |         85        0.54        2.18 
          . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c16_1_12   
 
  Last 2 years: Type of | 
       cancer treatment | 
   respondent received: | 
Chemotherapy/ Medication|      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        244        1.55        1.55 
                  Yes 1 |         98        0.62        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c16_2_12   
 
  Last 2 years: Type of | 
       cancer treatment | 
   respondent received: | 
      Surgery or Biopsy |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        259        1.65        1.65 
                  Yes 1 |         83        0.53        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
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-> c16_3_12   
 
  Last 2 years: Type of | 
       cancer treatment | 
   respondent received: | 
     Radiation or X-Ray |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        298        1.90        1.90 
                  Yes 1 |         44        0.28        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c16_4_12   
 
  Last 2 years: Type of | 
       cancer treatment | 
   respondent received: | 
Medication or Treatment | 
           for Symptoms |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        270        1.72        1.72 
                  Yes 1 |         72        0.46        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c16_5_12   
 
  Last 2 years: Type of | 
       cancer treatment | 
   respondent received: |  
                   None |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        220        1.40        1.40 
                  Yes 1 |        122        0.78        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
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-> c16_7_12   
 
  Last 2 years: Type of | 
       cancer treatment | 
   respondent received: ||      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
Not a selected answer 0 |        323        2.05        2.05 
                  Yes 1 |         19        0.12        2.18 
                      . |     15,381       97.82      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if c12 = 2 – 9 
 
 
->  c16_7a_12  In the last two years, what type of treatments have 
you received for your cancer? Specify. 
*Not tabulated* 
 
 
-> c18_1_12  
 
Year of recent cancer |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-----------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  1930 |          1        0.01        0.01 
                  1963 |          1        0.01        0.01 
                  1965 |          1        0.01        0.02 
                  1970 |          1        0.01        0.03 
                  1972 |          1        0.01        0.03 
                  1973 |          1        0.01        0.04 
                  1977 |          1        0.01        0.04 
                  1978 |          1        0.01        0.05 
                  1979 |          1        0.01        0.06 
                  1981 |          1        0.01        0.06 
                  1982 |          5        0.03        0.10 
                  1984 |          1        0.01        0.10 
                  1985 |          1        0.01        0.11 
                  1986 |          1        0.01        0.11 
                  1987 |          1        0.01        0.12 
                  1989 |          4        0.03        0.15 
                  1990 |          4        0.03        0.17 
                  1991 |          2        0.01        0.18 
                  1992 |          4        0.03        0.21 
                  1993 |          5        0.03        0.24 
                  1994 |          2        0.01        0.25 
                  1995 |          6        0.04        0.29 
                  1996 |          2        0.01        0.31 
                  1997 |          6        0.04        0.34 
                  1998 |          6        0.04        0.38 
                  1999 |          3        0.02        0.40 
                  2000 |          6        0.04        0.44 
                  2001 |          6        0.04        0.48 
                  2002 |         12        0.08        0.55 
                  2003 |          6        0.04        0.59 
                  2004 |         12        0.08        0.67 
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                  2005 |         15        0.10        0.76 
                  2006 |         15        0.10        0.86 
                  2007 |         25        0.16        1.02 
                  2008 |         24        0.15        1.17 
                  2009 |         29        0.18        1.35 
                  2010 |         32        0.20        1.56 
                  2011 |         27        0.17        1.73 
                  2012 |         35        0.22        1.95 
               DK 9999 |          4        0.03        1.98 
                     . |     15,412       98.02      100.00 
-----------------------+----------------------------------- 
                 Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15381) if C12 = 2 – 9 
Provided age (n=31) in C18_2_12, but not year 
 
 
-> c18_2_12 
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c18_2_12 |       122    54.21311    14.15979         20         99 
 
Skip (n=15381) if C12 = 2 – 9 
Provided year (n=220) in C18_1_12, but not age 
 
     Age of | 
     recent | 
     cancer |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
         20 |          1        0.01        0.01 
         26 |          1        0.01        0.01 
         27 |          1        0.01        0.02 
         28 |          2        0.01        0.03 
         30 |          2        0.01        0.04 
         32 |          3        0.02        0.06 
         33 |          1        0.01        0.07 
         34 |          2        0.01        0.08 
         36 |          1        0.01        0.09 
         38 |          2        0.01        0.10 
         39 |          1        0.01        0.11 
         40 |          5        0.03        0.14 
         42 |          2        0.01        0.15 
         43 |          3        0.02        0.17 
         44 |          2        0.01        0.18 
         45 |          3        0.02        0.20 
         46 |          4        0.03        0.23 
         47 |          2        0.01        0.24 
         48 |          4        0.03        0.27 
         49 |          2        0.01        0.28 
         50 |          3        0.02        0.30 
         51 |          2        0.01        0.31 
         52 |          4        0.03        0.34 
         53 |          4        0.03        0.36 
         54 |          4        0.03        0.39 
         55 |          3        0.02        0.41 
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         56 |          3        0.02        0.43 
         57 |          4        0.03        0.45 
         58 |          7        0.04        0.50 
         59 |          3        0.02        0.52 
         60 |          4        0.03        0.54 
         61 |          3        0.02        0.56 
         62 |          1        0.01        0.57 
         63 |          1        0.01        0.57 
         64 |          4        0.03        0.60 
         65 |          2        0.01        0.61 
         66 |          4        0.03        0.64 
         67 |          2        0.01        0.65 
         68 |          2        0.01        0.66 
         69 |          1        0.01        0.67 
         70 |          4        0.03        0.69 
         71 |          2        0.01        0.71 
         72 |          1        0.01        0.71 
         73 |          1        0.01        0.72 
         74 |          1        0.01        0.73 
         75 |          1        0.01        0.73 
         77 |          1        0.01        0.74 
         78 |          1        0.01        0.74 
         80 |          1        0.01        0.75 
         82 |          1        0.01        0.76 
         83 |          1        0.01        0.76 
         89 |          1        0.01        0.77 
         99 |          1        0.01        0.78 
          . |     15,601       99.22      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c19_12   
 
      Has a | 
  physician | 
  diagnosed | 
 respondent | 
respiratory | 
    illness |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        921        5.86        5.86 
       No 2 |     14,774       93.96       99.82 
       RF 8 |          3        0.02       99.84 
       DK 9 |         25        0.16      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
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-> c20a_12   
 
Does respondent | 
take medication | 
 /treatment for | 
    respiratory | 
        illness |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
          Yes 1 |        564        3.59        3.59 
           No 2 |        356        2.26        5.85 
           RF 8 |          1        0.01        5.86 
              . |     14,802       94.14      100.00 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
          Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=14802) if C19 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c20b_12   
 
       Does | 
 respondent | 
    receive | 
 oxygen for | 
  pulmonary | 
    disease |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        174        1.11        1.11 
       No 2 |        747        4.75        5.86 
          . |     14,802       94.14      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=14802) if C19 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c21_12   
 
Respondent' | 
   s health | 
  condition | 
     limits | 
      daily | 
 activities |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        346        2.20        2.20 
       No 2 |        496        3.15        5.36 
       RF 8 |          1        0.01        5.36 
          . |     14,880       94.64      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=13605) if C19 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
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-> c22a_12   
 
      Has a | 
  physician | 
  ever told | 
respondent… | 
      heart | 
     attack |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        572        3.64        3.64 
       No 2 |     15,128       96.22       99.85 
       RF 8 |          7        0.04       99.90 
       DK 9 |         16        0.10      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c22b1_12   
 
  Respondent's year of | 
     most recent heart | 
                attack |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-----------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  1955 |          1        0.01        0.01 
                  1970 |          1        0.01        0.01 
                  1972 |          1        0.01        0.02 
                  1978 |          1        0.01        0.03 
                  1979 |          1        0.01        0.03 
                  1980 |          1        0.01        0.04 
                  1982 |          3        0.02        0.06 
                  1984 |          2        0.01        0.07 
                  1986 |          2        0.01        0.08 
                  1987 |          2        0.01        0.10 
                  1988 |          1        0.01        0.10 
                  1989 |          5        0.03        0.13 
                  1990 |          4        0.03        0.16 
                  1991 |          2        0.01        0.17 
                  1992 |          9        0.06        0.23 
                  1993 |          3        0.02        0.25 
                  1994 |          7        0.04        0.29 
                  1995 |          2        0.01        0.31 
                  1996 |          3        0.02        0.32 
                  1997 |         11        0.07        0.39 
                  1998 |          4        0.03        0.42 
                  1999 |          3        0.02        0.44 
                  2000 |         14        0.09        0.53 
                  2001 |         17        0.11        0.64 
                  2002 |         18        0.11        0.75 
                  2003 |         13        0.08        0.83 
                  2004 |         19        0.12        0.95 
                  2005 |         31        0.20        1.15 
                  2006 |         28        0.18        1.33 
                  2007 |         29        0.18        1.51 
                  2008 |         55        0.35        1.86 
                  2009 |         46        0.29        2.16 
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                  2010 |         59        0.38        2.53 
                  2011 |         65        0.41        2.94 
                  2012 |         69        0.44        3.38 
               RF 8888 |          3        0.02        3.40 
               DK 9999 |          7        0.04        3.45 
                     . |     15,181       96.55      100.00 
-----------------------+----------------------------------- 
                 Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15151) if C22a = 2 – 9 
Provided age (n = 30) in C22b2, but not year 
 
 
-> c22b2_12   
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c22b2_12 |       154    57.81818    15.64118         15         91 
 
Skip (n=15151) if C19 = 2 – 9 
Provided year (n=418) in C22b1, but not age 
 
 
Respondent' | 
   s age of | 
most recent | 
      heart | 
     attack |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
         15 |          1        0.01        0.01 
         16 |          1        0.01        0.01 
         18 |          1        0.01        0.02 
         20 |          2        0.01        0.03 
         21 |          1        0.01        0.04 
         25 |          2        0.01        0.05 
         28 |          2        0.01        0.06 
         30 |          2        0.01        0.08 
         32 |          1        0.01        0.08 
         35 |          1        0.01        0.09 
         36 |          1        0.01        0.10 
         37 |          1        0.01        0.10 
         38 |          1        0.01        0.11 
         39 |          2        0.01        0.12 
         40 |          3        0.02        0.14 
         41 |          1        0.01        0.15 
         42 |          1        0.01        0.15 
         44 |          2        0.01        0.17 
         45 |          1        0.01        0.17 
         46 |          3        0.02        0.19 
         48 |          6        0.04        0.23 
         49 |          2        0.01        0.24 
         50 |          1        0.01        0.25 
         51 |          4        0.03        0.27 
         52 |          2        0.01        0.29 
         53 |          5        0.03        0.32 
         54 |          4        0.03        0.34 
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         55 |          7        0.04        0.39 
         56 |          1        0.01        0.39 
         57 |          4        0.03        0.42 
         58 |          2        0.01        0.43 
         59 |          7        0.04        0.48 
         60 |          8        0.05        0.53 
         61 |          7        0.04        0.57 
         62 |          7        0.04        0.62 
         63 |          1        0.01        0.62 
         64 |          5        0.03        0.66 
         65 |          4        0.03        0.68 
         66 |          4        0.03        0.71 
         67 |          5        0.03        0.74 
         68 |          2        0.01        0.75 
         69 |          5        0.03        0.78 
         70 |          3        0.02        0.80 
         71 |          1        0.01        0.81 
         72 |          2        0.01        0.82 
         74 |          4        0.03        0.85 
         75 |          6        0.04        0.88 
         76 |          2        0.01        0.90 
         77 |          2        0.01        0.91 
         80 |          1        0.01        0.92 
         81 |          2        0.01        0.93 
         83 |          1        0.01        0.93 
         84 |          2        0.01        0.95 
         85 |          1        0.01        0.95 
         87 |          1        0.01        0.96 
         88 |          1        0.01        0.97 
         90 |          1        0.01        0.97 
         91 |          1        0.01        0.98 
          . |     15,569       99.02      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c23_12   
 
 Respondent | 
      takes | 
 medication | 
  for heart | 
  condition |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        413        2.63        2.63 
       No 2 |        157        1.00        3.63 
       DK 9 |          2        0.01        3.64 
          . |     15,151       96.36      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15151) if C19 = 2 – 9 
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-> c24_12   
 
       Does | 
 respondent | 
      carry | 
   medicine | 
  for chest | 
       pain |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        242        1.54        1.54 
       No 2 |        328        2.09        3.63 
       DK 9 |          2        0.01        3.64 
          . |     15,151       96.36      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15151) if C19 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c25a_12   
 
Respondent' | 
    s heart | 
  condition | 
     limits | 
      daily | 
 activities |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        221        1.41        1.41 
       No 2 |        282        1.79        3.20 
          . |     15,220       96.80      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=13945) if C22a = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
 
 
-> c25b_12   
 
      Has a | 
  physician | 
  ever told | 
respondent… | 
      heart | 
    failure |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        323        2.05        2.05 
       No 2 |        243        1.55        3.60 
       DK 9 |          6        0.04        3.64 
          . |     15,151       96.36      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15151) if C19 = 2 – 9 
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-> c26_12   
 
 Ever/last 2 | 
years: Has a | 
   physician | 
        told | 
 respondent… | 
      stroke |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Yes 1 |        369        2.35        2.35 
        No 2 |     15,337       97.54       99.89 
        RF 8 |          4        0.03       99.92 
        DK 9 |         13        0.08      100.00 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c27_1_12   
 
Due to stroke: | 
    Respondent | 
   weakness or | 
  inability to | 
move arms/legs |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         Yes 1 |        257        1.63        1.63 
          No 2 |        112        0.71        2.35 
             . |     15,354       97.65      100.00 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15354) if C26 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c27_2_12   
 
     Due to | 
    stroke: | 
 Respondent | 
experiences | 
 difficulty | 
  speaking/ | 
     eating |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        139        0.88        0.88 
       No 2 |        230        1.46        2.35 
          . |     15,354       97.65      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15354) if C26 = 2 – 9 
 
 
 
 



	
  

21 

 

-> c27_3_12   
 
     Due to | 
    stroke: | 
 Respondent | 
experiences | 
 difficulty | 
       with | 
    his/her | 
     sight/ | 
     vision |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        181        1.15        1.15 
       No 2 |        188        1.20        2.35 
          . |     15,354       97.65      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15354) if C26 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c27_4_12   
 
     Due to | 
    stroke: | 
 Respondent | 
  thinking/ | 
 expressing | 
him/herself |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        132        0.84        0.84 
       No 2 |        235        1.49        2.33 
       RF 8 |          2        0.01        2.35 
          . |     15,354       97.65      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15354) if C26 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c28_12   
 
 Respondent | 
      takes | 
 medication | 
 for stroke |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        200        1.27        1.27 
       No 2 |        169        1.07        2.35 
          . |     15,354       97.65      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15354) if C26 = 2 – 9 
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-> c29_12   
 
 Respondent | 
   receives | 
therapy for | 
     stroke |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |         70        0.45        0.45 
       No 2 |        299        1.90        2.35 
          . |     15,354       97.65      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15354) if C26 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c30_1_12   
 
  Respondent's year of | 
         recent stroke |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-----------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  1957 |          1        0.01        0.01 
                  1972 |          2        0.01        0.02 
                  1975 |          3        0.02        0.04 
                  1976 |          2        0.01        0.05 
                  1980 |          2        0.01        0.06 
                  1981 |          2        0.01        0.08 
                  1982 |          2        0.01        0.09 
                  1983 |          1        0.01        0.10 
                  1984 |          1        0.01        0.10 
                  1985 |          3        0.02        0.12 
                  1986 |          1        0.01        0.13 
                  1987 |          5        0.03        0.16 
                  1988 |          1        0.01        0.17 
                  1989 |          1        0.01        0.17 
                  1990 |          2        0.01        0.18 
                  1992 |          4        0.03        0.21 
                  1993 |          3        0.02        0.23 
                  1994 |          5        0.03        0.26 
                  1995 |          6        0.04        0.30 
                  1996 |          3        0.02        0.32 
                  1997 |          7        0.04        0.36 
                  1998 |          3        0.02        0.38 
                  1999 |          2        0.01        0.39 
                  2000 |         14        0.09        0.48 
                  2001 |          4        0.03        0.51 
                  2002 |         14        0.09        0.60 
                  2003 |         10        0.06        0.66 
                  2004 |         18        0.11        0.78 
                  2005 |         17        0.11        0.88 
                  2006 |         16        0.10        0.99 
                  2007 |         23        0.15        1.13 
                  2008 |         32        0.20        1.34 
                  2009 |         23        0.15        1.48 
                  2010 |         36        0.23        1.71 
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                  2011 |         34        0.22        1.93 
                  2012 |         49        0.31        2.24 
               RF 8888 |          1        0.01        2.25 
               DK 9999 |          6        0.04        2.28 
                     . |     15,364       97.72      100.00 
-----------------------+----------------------------------- 
                 Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15354) if C26 = 2 – 9 
Provided age (n=10) in C30_2, but not year 
 
 
-> c30_2_12   
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c30_2_12 |        95    58.92632    18.15257          5         93 
 
Skip (n=15354) if C26 = 2 – 9 
Provided year (n=274) in C30_1, but not age 
 
 
Respondent' | 
   s age of | 
     recent | 
     stroke |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
          5 |          1        0.01        0.01 
          6 |          1        0.01        0.01 
          7 |          1        0.01        0.02 
         17 |          1        0.01        0.03 
         25 |          1        0.01        0.03 
         28 |          2        0.01        0.04 
         29 |          1        0.01        0.05 
         35 |          1        0.01        0.06 
         38 |          1        0.01        0.06 
         39 |          1        0.01        0.07 
         41 |          1        0.01        0.08 
         42 |          2        0.01        0.09 
         43 |          2        0.01        0.10 
         44 |          1        0.01        0.11 
         45 |          2        0.01        0.12 
         46 |          1        0.01        0.13 
         47 |          1        0.01        0.13 
         49 |          2        0.01        0.15 
         50 |          1        0.01        0.15 
         51 |          3        0.02        0.17 
         52 |          3        0.02        0.19 
         53 |          2        0.01        0.20 
         54 |          2        0.01        0.22 
         55 |          3        0.02        0.24 
         56 |          3        0.02        0.25 
         58 |          2        0.01        0.27 
         59 |          1        0.01        0.27 
         60 |          4        0.03        0.30 
         61 |          2        0.01        0.31 
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         62 |          3        0.02        0.33 
         63 |          3        0.02        0.35 
         64 |          1        0.01        0.36 
         65 |          4        0.03        0.38 
         66 |          2        0.01        0.39 
         68 |          2        0.01        0.41 
         69 |          2        0.01        0.42 
         70 |          4        0.03        0.45 
         71 |          3        0.02        0.46 
         72 |          1        0.01        0.47 
         73 |          1        0.01        0.48 
         74 |          2        0.01        0.49 
         75 |          2        0.01        0.50 
         76 |          2        0.01        0.52 
         78 |          2        0.01        0.53 
         79 |          1        0.01        0.53 
         80 |          2        0.01        0.55 
         81 |          1        0.01        0.55 
         83 |          1        0.01        0.56 
         84 |          2        0.01        0.57 
         85 |          2        0.01        0.59 
         88 |          1        0.01        0.59 
         91 |          1        0.01        0.60 
         93 |          1        0.01        0.60 
          . |     15,628       99.40      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c31_12   
 
     Stroke | 
     limits | 
respondent' | 
    s daily | 
 activities |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        151        0.96        0.96 
       No 2 |        132        0.84        1.80 
       DK 9 |          1        0.01        1.81 
          . |     15,439       98.19      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=14164) if C26 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
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-> c32_12   
 
      Has a | 
  physician | 
  diagnosed | 
 respondent | 
       with | 
 arthritis/ | 
 rheumatism |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      2,126       13.52       13.52 
       No 2 |     13,565       86.27       99.80 
       RF 8 |          5        0.03       99.83 
       DK 9 |         27        0.17      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c33_12   
 
       Does | 
 respondent | 
  have pain | 
  in joints | 
       from | 
 arthritis/ | 
 rheumatism |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      1,893       12.04       12.04 
       No 2 |        233        1.48       13.52 
          . |     13,597       86.48      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=13597) if C32 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c34_12   
 
 Respondent | 
      takes | 
 medication | 
        for | 
 arthritis/ | 
 rheumatism |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      1,328        8.45        8.45 
       No 2 |        797        5.07       13.52 
       DK 9 |          1        0.01       13.52 
          . |     13,597       86.48      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=13597) if C32 = 2 – 9 
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-> c35_12   
 
  Arthritis | 
     limits | 
respondent' | 
    s daily | 
 activities |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      1,014        6.45        6.45 
       No 2 |        931        5.92       12.37 
          . |     13,778       87.63      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=12503) if C32 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
 
 
-> c36_1_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
years: Has  | 
a physician | 
  diagnosed | 
respondent  | 
      liver | 
  infection |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        274        1.74        1.74 
       No 2 |     15,413       98.03       99.77 
       RF 8 |          4        0.03       99.80 
       DK 9 |         32        0.20      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c36_2_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
years: Has  | 
a physician | 
  diagnosed | 
respondent  | 
     kidney | 
  infection |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      1,382        8.79        8.79 
       No 2 |     14,284       90.85       99.64 
       RF 8 |         13        0.08       99.72 
       DK 9 |         44        0.28      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
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-> c36_3_12   
 
      Last 2 | 
  years: Has | 
 a physician | 
   diagnosed | 
  respondent | 
        with | 
tuberculosis |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Yes 1 |         42        0.27        0.27 
        No 2 |     15,646       99.51       99.78 
        RF 8 |         10        0.06       99.84 
        DK 9 |         25        0.16      100.00 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c36_4_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
 years: Has | 
a physician | 
  diagnosed | 
 respondent | 
       with | 
  pneumonia |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        266        1.69        1.69 
       No 2 |     15,431       98.14       99.83 
       RF 8 |          5        0.03       99.87 
       DK 9 |         21        0.13      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c36_5_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
 years: Has | 
a physician | 
  diagnosed | 
 respondent | 
    herpes/ | 
     zoster | 
     herpes |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        280        1.78        1.78 
       No 2 |     15,404       97.97       99.75 
       RF 8 |         13        0.08       99.83 
       DK 9 |         26        0.17      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
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-> c37_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
 years: Has | 
 respondent | 
fallen down |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      6,163       39.20       39.20 
       No 2 |      9,552       60.75       99.95 
       RF 8 |          3        0.02       99.97 
       DK 9 |          5        0.03      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c38_12  
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
      c38_12 |      6124    2.919007    4.113366          1         98 
 (Excluding RF/DK=88/99) 
 
Skip (n=9560) if C37 = 2 - 9 
 
     Last 2 | 
     years: | 
Respondent's| 
  number of | 
      falls |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      RF 88 |          1        2.56        2.56 
      DK 99 |         38       97.44      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |         39      100.00 
 
 
-> c39_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
     years: | 
Respondent's| 
  treatment | 
  for falls |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      2,240       14.25       14.25 
       No 2 |      3,918       24.92       39.17 
       RF 8 |          3        0.02       39.18 
       DK 9 |          2        0.01       39.20 
          . |      9,560       60.80      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=9560) if C37 = 2 - 9 
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-> c40a_12   
 
       Since age 50: Has | 
    respondent fractured | 
                 bone(s) |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                   Yes 1 |        373        2.37        2.37 
                    No 2 |      5,091       32.38       34.75 
Less than 50 years old 3 |        430        2.73       37.49 
                    RF 8 |          1        0.01       37.49 
                    DK 9 |          1        0.01       37.50 
                       . |      9,827       62.50      100.00 
-------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                   Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=9827) if Direct and Proxy, follow-up 
 
 
-> c40b_12   
 
    Last 10 | 
 years: Has | 
 respondent | 
  fractured | 
    bone(s) |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      1,268        8.06        8.06 
       No 2 |      8,556       54.42       62.48 
       RF 8 |          1        0.01       62.49 
       DK 9 |          2        0.01       62.50 
          . |      5,896       37.50      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=5896) if Direct and Proxy, new sample 
 
 
-> c40c_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
 years: Did | 
 respondent | 
   fracture | 
    bone(s) |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        758        4.82        4.82 
       No 2 |        881        5.60       10.42 
       RF 8 |          1        0.01       10.43 
       DK 9 |          1        0.01       10.44 
          . |     14,082       89.56      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=5523) if C40a = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=8559) if C40b = 2 – 9 
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-> c41_12   
 
 Respondent | 
      wears | 
    glasses |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      7,892       50.19       50.19 
       No 2 |      7,829       49.79       99.99 
       RF 8 |          2        0.01      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c42_12   
 
   Respondent's | 
   vision (with | 
       glasses) |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
    Excellent 1 |        604        3.84        3.84 
    Very Good 2 |      1,168        7.43       11.27 
         Good 3 |      6,203       39.45       50.72 
         Fair 4 |      5,071       32.25       82.97 
         Poor 5 |      1,014        6.45       89.42 
Legally blind 6 |         41        0.26       89.68 
           RF 8 |         76        0.48       90.17 
           DK 9 |        271        1.72       91.89 
              . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
          Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c43_12   
 
 Respondent | 
       uses | 
   hearing/ | 
   auditory | 
     device |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        215        1.37        1.37 
       No 2 |     15,504       98.61       99.97 
       RF 8 |          3        0.02       99.99 
       DK 9 |          1        0.01      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
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-> c44_12   
 
    Respondent's | 
   hearing range | 
   with hearing/ | 
 auditory device |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-----------------+----------------------------------- 
     Excellent 1 |          7        0.04        0.04 
     Very Good 2 |         23        0.15        0.19 
          Good 3 |         47        0.30        0.49 
          Fair 4 |         67        0.43        0.92 
          Poor 5 |         19        0.12        1.04 
  Legally deaf 6 |          1        0.01        1.04 
            DK 9 |          1        0.01        1.05 
               . |     15,558       98.95      100.00 
-----------------+----------------------------------- 
           Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=14283) if C43 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
 
 
-> c45_12   
 
 Respondent | 
    suffers | 
  from pain |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      5,508       35.03       35.03 
       No 2 |      8,935       56.83       91.86 
       RF 8 |          4        0.03       91.88 
       DK 9 |          1        0.01       91.89 
          . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
-> c46_12   
 
      Report | 
respondent's | 
  pain level |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
      Mild 1 |      1,837       11.68       11.68 
  Moderate 2 |      2,340       14.88       26.57 
    Severe 3 |      1,329        8.45       35.02 
        RF 8 |          1        0.01       35.03 
        DK 9 |          1        0.01       35.03 
           . |     10,215       64.97      100.00 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=8940) if C45 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
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-> c47_12   
 
 Pain limits | 
respondent's | 
       daily | 
  activities |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Yes 1 |      2,629       16.72       16.72 
        No 2 |      2,875       18.29       35.01 
        RF 8 |          2        0.01       35.02 
        DK 9 |          2        0.01       35.03 
           . |     10,215       64.97      100.00 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=8940) if C45 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
 
 
-> c48a_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
     years: | 
Respondent's| 
had tetanus | 
    vaccine |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      8,275       52.63       52.63 
       No 2 |      6,075       38.64       91.27 
       DK 9 |         98        0.62       91.89 
          . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c48b_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
 Respondent's | 
  cholesterol | 
   blood test |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |      9,950       63.28       63.28 
         No 2 |      4,463       28.39       91.67 
         RF 8 |          3        0.02       91.69 
         DK 9 |         32        0.20       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
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-> c48c_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
 Respondent's | 
          had | 
 tuberculosis | 
         test |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |      3,251       20.68       20.68 
         No 2 |     11,023       70.11       90.78 
         RF 8 |          8        0.05       90.84 
         DK 9 |        166        1.06       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c48d_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
 Respondent's | 
 had diabetes | 
         test |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |     11,095       70.57       70.57 
         No 2 |      3,341       21.25       91.81 
         RF 8 |          2        0.01       91.83 
         DK 9 |         10        0.06       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c48e_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
 Respondent's | 
        blood | 
pressure test |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |     11,398       72.49       72.49 
         No 2 |      3,040       19.33       91.83 
         RF 8 |          3        0.02       91.85 
         DK 9 |          7        0.04       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
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-> c48f_12   
 
  Last 2 years: | 
   Respondent's | 
had flu vaccine |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
          Yes 1 |      8,635       54.92       54.92 
           No 2 |      5,751       36.58       91.50 
           RF 8 |          4        0.03       91.52 
           DK 9 |         58        0.37       91.89 
              . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
          Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c48g_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
 Respondent's | 
had pneumonia | 
      vaccine |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |      4,359       27.72       27.72 
         No 2 |      9,814       62.42       90.14 
         RF 8 |          9        0.06       90.20 
         DK 9 |        266        1.69       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c48h_12   
 
           Last 2 | 
years: Respondent | 
        performed | 
 self-breast exam |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------+----------------------------------- 
            Yes 1 |      5,201       33.08       33.08 
             No 2 |      3,260       20.73       53.81 
No longer do it 3 |          2        0.01       53.83 
             RF 8 |         10        0.06       53.89 
             DK 9 |          5        0.03       53.92 
                . |      7,245       46.08      100.00 
------------------+----------------------------------- 
            Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=5970) if respondent is male (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
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-> c48i_12   
 
           Last 2 | 
years: Respondent | 
            had a | 
  mammogram/X-ray |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------+----------------------------------- 
            Yes 1 |      4,369       27.79       27.79 
             No 2 |      4,091       26.02       53.81 
No longer do it 3 |          3        0.02       53.83 
             RF 8 |         10        0.06       53.89 
             DK 9 |          5        0.03       53.92 
                . |      7,245       46.08      100.00 
------------------+----------------------------------- 
            Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=5970) if respondent is male (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
 
 
-> c48j_12   
 
           Last 2 | 
years: Respondent | 
  had a pap smear |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------+----------------------------------- 
            Yes 1 |      5,845       37.17       37.17 
             No 2 |      2,504       15.93       53.10 
No longer do it 3 |        114        0.73       53.83 
             RF 8 |         11        0.07       53.90 
             DK 9 |          4        0.03       53.92 
                . |      7,245       46.08      100.00 
------------------+----------------------------------- 
            Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=5970) if respondent is male (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
 
 
 
-> c48k_12   
 
          Last 2 years: | 
Respondent had prostate | 
       cancer screening |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Yes 1 |      1,846       11.74       11.74 
                   No 2 |      4,040       25.69       37.44 
Already had operation 3 |         73        0.46       37.90 
                   RF 8 |          4        0.03       37.93 
                   DK 9 |         14        0.09       38.01 
                      . |      9,746       61.99      100.00 
------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Total |     15,723      100.00 
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Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=8471) if respondent is female (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
 
 
-> c49_1_12   
 
 Within the | 
 past week: | 
 Respondent | 
        was | 
  depressed |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      5,011       31.87       31.87 
       No 2 |      9,416       59.89       91.76 
       RF 8 |          8        0.05       91.81 
       DK 9 |         13        0.08       91.89 
          . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c49_2_12   
 
 Within the | 
       past | 
      week: | 
 Respondent | 
experienced | 
 difficulty | 
 performing |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      5,122       32.58       32.58 
       No 2 |      9,304       59.17       91.75 
       RF 8 |          7        0.04       91.80 
       DK 9 |         15        0.10       91.89 
          . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
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-> c49_3_12   
 
 Within the | 
 past week: | 
 Respondent | 
experienced | 
   restless | 
      sleep |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      6,042       38.43       38.43 
       No 2 |      8,391       53.37       91.80 
       RF 8 |          8        0.05       91.85 
       DK 9 |          7        0.04       91.89 
          . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c49_4_12   
 
 Within the | 
 past week: | 
 Respondent | 
  was happy |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |     11,492       73.09       73.09 
       No 2 |      2,923       18.59       91.68 
       RF 8 |         14        0.09       91.77 
       DK 9 |         19        0.12       91.89 
          . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c49_5_12   
 
 Within the | 
 past week: | 
 Respondent | 
 was lonely |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      4,351       27.67       27.67 
       No 2 |     10,086       64.15       91.82 
       RF 8 |          8        0.05       91.87 
       DK 9 |          3        0.02       91.89 
          . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
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-> c49_6_12   
 
 Within the | 
 past week: | 
 Respondent | 
    enjoyed | 
       life |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |     11,117       70.71       70.71 
       No 2 |      3,296       20.96       91.67 
       RF 8 |         20        0.13       91.80 
       DK 9 |         15        0.10       91.89 
          . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c49_7_12   
 
 Within the | 
 past week: | 
 Respondent | 
    was sad |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      5,839       37.14       37.14 
       No 2 |      8,594       54.66       91.80 
       RF 8 |         11        0.07       91.87 
       DK 9 |          4        0.03       91.89 
          . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c49_8_12   
 
 Within the | 
 past week: | 
 Respondent | 
 felt tired |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      8,534       54.28       54.28 
       No 2 |      5,906       37.56       91.84 
       RF 8 |          3        0.02       91.86 
       DK 9 |          5        0.03       91.89 
          . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
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-> c49_9_12   
 
   Within the | 
   past week: | 
   Respondent | 
was energetic |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |      6,940       44.14       44.14 
         No 2 |      7,479       47.57       91.71 
         RF 8 |         18        0.11       91.82 
         DK 9 |         11        0.07       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c50a_12   
 
 Last 2 years: | 
   Respondent's| 
depression > 2 | 
   consecutive | 
         weeks |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         Yes 1 |      3,729       23.72       23.72 
          No 2 |     10,698       68.04       91.76 
          RF 8 |         10        0.06       91.82 
          DK 9 |         11        0.07       91.89 
             . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c50b_12   
 
     Last 2 years: | 
        Respondent | 
  exercise or hard | 
hard physical work | 
 >= 3 times a week |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------------+----------------------------------- 
             Yes 1 |      5,675       36.09       36.09 
              No 2 |      8,767       55.76       91.85 
              RF 8 |          3        0.02       91.87 
              DK 9 |          3        0.02       91.89 
                 . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
-------------------+----------------------------------- 
             Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
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-> c51_12   
 
        Has | 
 respondent | 
ever smoked | 
 cigarettes |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      5,761       36.64       36.64 
       No 2 |      9,957       63.33       99.97 
       RF 8 |          1        0.01       99.97 
       DK 9 |          4        0.03      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c52_1_12  
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c52_1_12 |      5173    20.15813    11.41234          1         99 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=9109) if C51 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Provided year he/she started smoking (n=98) in c52_2_12, but not age 
Provided years ago he/she started smoking (n=68) in c52_3_12, but not age or 
year  
 
Age started | 
    smoking |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
          1 |          2        0.01        0.01 
          4 |          3        0.02        0.03 
          5 |          6        0.04        0.07 
          6 |         19        0.12        0.19 
          7 |         27        0.17        0.36 
          8 |         54        0.34        0.71 
          9 |         30        0.19        0.90 
         10 |        123        0.78        1.68 
         11 |         44        0.28        1.96 
         12 |        297        1.89        3.85 
         13 |        224        1.42        5.27 
         14 |        318        2.02        7.30 
         15 |        670        4.26       11.56 
         16 |        360        2.29       13.85 
         17 |        388        2.47       16.31 
         18 |        653        4.15       20.47 
         19 |        115        0.73       21.20 
         20 |        565        3.59       24.79 
         21 |         46        0.29       25.08 
         22 |        125        0.80       25.88 
         23 |         80        0.51       26.39 
         24 |         38        0.24       26.63 
         25 |        229        1.46       28.09 
         26 |         40        0.25       28.34 
         27 |         23        0.15       28.49 
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         28 |         38        0.24       28.73 
         29 |          9        0.06       28.79 
         30 |        211        1.34       30.13 
         31 |          4        0.03       30.15 
         32 |         20        0.13       30.28 
         33 |          8        0.05       30.33 
         34 |         11        0.07       30.40 
         35 |         79        0.50       30.90 
         36 |         13        0.08       30.99 
         37 |          5        0.03       31.02 
         38 |          9        0.06       31.08 
         39 |          4        0.03       31.10 
         40 |         63        0.40       31.50 
         41 |          2        0.01       31.51 
         42 |          9        0.06       31.57 
         43 |          4        0.03       31.60 
         44 |          1        0.01       31.60 
         45 |         25        0.16       31.76 
         46 |          7        0.04       31.81 
         47 |          7        0.04       31.85 
         48 |          4        0.03       31.88 
         49 |          5        0.03       31.91 
         50 |         30        0.19       32.10 
         51 |          6        0.04       32.14 
         52 |         10        0.06       32.20 
         53 |          7        0.04       32.25 
         54 |          2        0.01       32.26 
         55 |         12        0.08       32.33 
         56 |          3        0.02       32.35 
         57 |          4        0.03       32.38 
         58 |          5        0.03       32.41 
         59 |          4        0.03       32.44 
         60 |          4        0.03       32.46 
         61 |          1        0.01       32.47 
         62 |          2        0.01       32.48 
         63 |          2        0.01       32.49 
         64 |          2        0.01       32.51 
         65 |          2        0.01       32.52 
         66 |          1        0.01       32.53 
         67 |          2        0.01       32.54 
         68 |          2        0.01       32.55 
         70 |          2        0.01       32.56 
         73 |          2        0.01       32.58 
         75 |          2        0.01       32.59 
         77 |          1        0.01       32.60 
         80 |          1        0.01       32.60 
         82 |          1        0.01       32.61 
      RF 88 |          5        0.03       32.64 
      DK 99 |         41        0.26       32.90 
          . |     10,550       67.10      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
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-> c52_2_12   
 
       Year | 
 respondent | 
    started | 
    smoking |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
       1925 |          1        0.01        0.01 
       1927 |          1        0.01        0.01 
       1932 |          1        0.01        0.02 
       1935 |          1        0.01        0.03 
       1936 |          2        0.01        0.04 
       1937 |          1        0.01        0.04 
       1938 |          2        0.01        0.06 
       1939 |          3        0.02        0.08 
       1940 |          2        0.01        0.09 
       1941 |          2        0.01        0.10 
       1942 |          3        0.02        0.12 
       1943 |          5        0.03        0.15 
       1944 |          3        0.02        0.17 
       1945 |          7        0.04        0.22 
       1946 |         11        0.07        0.29 
       1947 |         11        0.07        0.36 
       1948 |         13        0.08        0.44 
       1949 |          6        0.04        0.48 
       1950 |         17        0.11        0.59 
       1951 |         11        0.07        0.66 
       1952 |         10        0.06        0.72 
       1953 |         10        0.06        0.78 
       1954 |         21        0.13        0.92 
       1955 |         20        0.13        1.04 
       1956 |         19        0.12        1.16 
       1957 |         14        0.09        1.25 
       1958 |         25        0.16        1.41 
       1959 |         20        0.13        1.54 
       1960 |         26        0.17        1.70 
       1961 |         15        0.10        1.80 
       1962 |         33        0.21        2.01 
       1963 |         20        0.13        2.14 
       1964 |         26        0.17        2.30 
       1965 |         25        0.16        2.46 
       1966 |         26        0.17        2.63 
       1967 |         20        0.13        2.75 
       1968 |         31        0.20        2.95 
       1969 |         31        0.20        3.15 
       1970 |         53        0.34        3.49 
       1971 |         26        0.17        3.65 
       1972 |         38        0.24        3.89 
       1973 |         30        0.19        4.08 
       1974 |         36        0.23        4.31 
       1975 |         43        0.27        4.59 
       1976 |         22        0.14        4.73 
       1977 |         21        0.13        4.86 
       1978 |         25        0.16        5.02 
       1979 |         25        0.16        5.18 
       1980 |         32        0.20        5.38 
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       1981 |         11        0.07        5.45 
       1982 |         23        0.15        5.60 
       1983 |         11        0.07        5.67 
       1984 |         10        0.06        5.73 
       1985 |         14        0.09        5.82 
       1986 |          5        0.03        5.85 
       1987 |         11        0.07        5.92 
       1988 |          9        0.06        5.98 
       1989 |          2        0.01        5.99 
       1990 |          6        0.04        6.03 
       1991 |          3        0.02        6.05 
       1992 |          8        0.05        6.10 
       1993 |          2        0.01        6.11 
       1994 |          5        0.03        6.14 
       1995 |          3        0.02        6.16 
       1996 |          1        0.01        6.17 
       1997 |          6        0.04        6.21 
       1998 |          3        0.02        6.23 
       1999 |          5        0.03        6.26 
       2000 |          8        0.05        6.31 
       2001 |          1        0.01        6.32 
       2002 |          4        0.03        6.34 
       2004 |          1        0.01        6.35 
       2005 |          2        0.01        6.36 
       2006 |          1        0.01        6.37 
       2007 |          2        0.01        6.38 
       2008 |          2        0.01        6.39 
       2009 |          1        0.01        6.40 
       2010 |          4        0.03        6.42 
       2011 |          2        0.01        6.44 
       2012 |          3        0.02        6.46 
          . |     14,708       93.54      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=9109) if C51 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Provided age he/she started smoking (n=4256) in c52_1_12, but not year  
Provided years ago he/she started smoking (n=68) in c52_3_12, but not year or 
age 
 
 
-> c52_3_12  
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c52_3_12 |       528    38.64583     15.2765          2         77 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=9109) if C51 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Provided age he/she started smoking (n=4697) in c52_1_12, but not year  
Provided year he/she started smoking (n=97) in c52_2_12, but not years ago 
she/he started smoking years or age 
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  Amount of | 
      years | 
 respondent | 
 has smoked |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
          2 |          4        0.03        0.03 
          3 |          1        0.01        0.03 
          4 |          1        0.01        0.04 
          6 |          1        0.01        0.04 
          7 |          2        0.01        0.06 
          9 |          1        0.01        0.06 
         10 |          3        0.02        0.08 
         11 |          3        0.02        0.10 
         12 |          6        0.04        0.14 
         13 |          5        0.03        0.17 
         14 |          3        0.02        0.19 
         15 |         17        0.11        0.30 
         16 |          2        0.01        0.31 
         17 |          7        0.04        0.36 
         18 |         10        0.06        0.42 
         19 |          3        0.02        0.44 
         20 |         24        0.15        0.59 
         21 |          4        0.03        0.62 
         22 |          5        0.03        0.65 
         23 |          3        0.02        0.67 
         24 |          4        0.03        0.69 
         25 |          8        0.05        0.74 
         26 |          3        0.02        0.76 
         27 |          4        0.03        0.79 
         28 |          5        0.03        0.82 
         29 |          3        0.02        0.84 
         30 |         19        0.12        0.96 
         31 |          8        0.05        1.01 
         32 |         11        0.07        1.08 
         33 |          9        0.06        1.14 
         34 |         13        0.08        1.22 
         35 |          7        0.04        1.27 
         36 |         10        0.06        1.33 
         37 |         19        0.12        1.45 
         38 |         20        0.13        1.58 
         39 |         13        0.08        1.66 
         40 |         21        0.13        1.79 
         41 |         10        0.06        1.86 
         42 |         24        0.15        2.01 
         43 |         13        0.08        2.09 
         44 |          9        0.06        2.15 
         45 |         10        0.06        2.21 
         46 |         12        0.08        2.29 
         47 |         15        0.10        2.39 
         48 |          9        0.06        2.44 
         49 |          9        0.06        2.50 
         50 |         21        0.13        2.63 
         51 |          7        0.04        2.68 
         52 |         15        0.10        2.77 
         53 |          7        0.04        2.82 
         54 |         12        0.08        2.89 
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         55 |          7        0.04        2.94 
         56 |          8        0.05        2.99 
         57 |          7        0.04        3.03 
         58 |          6        0.04        3.07 
         59 |          5        0.03        3.10 
         60 |          4        0.03        3.13 
         61 |          3        0.02        3.15 
         62 |          2        0.01        3.16 
         63 |          4        0.03        3.19 
         64 |          3        0.02        3.21 
         65 |          3        0.02        3.22 
         66 |          3        0.02        3.24 
         67 |          4        0.03        3.27 
         68 |          1        0.01        3.28 
         69 |          2        0.01        3.29 
         70 |          1        0.01        3.29 
         71 |          2        0.01        3.31 
         72 |          2        0.01        3.32 
         74 |          2        0.01        3.33 
         75 |          1        0.01        3.34 
         76 |          2        0.01        3.35 
         77 |          1        0.01        3.36 
         88 |          6        0.04        3.40 
         99 |         11        0.07        3.47 
          . |     15,178       96.53      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c53_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
     years: | 
 Respondent | 
     smoked | 
 cigarettes |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      2,027       12.89       12.89 
       No 2 |      3,312       21.06       33.96 
          . |     10,384       66.04      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=9109) if C51 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
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-> c54_12   
 
       Does | 
 respondent | 
  currently | 
      smoke | 
 cigarettes |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      1,876       11.93       11.93 
       No 2 |        572        3.64       15.57 
       RF 8 |          1        0.01       15.58 
          . |     13,274       84.42      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=9962) if C51 = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=3312) if C53 = 2 
 
 
-> c55_12   
 
  Respondent's | 
  frequency of | 
       smoking |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
    Everyday 1 |      1,280        8.14        8.14 
Not everyday 2 |        588        3.74       11.88 
          RF 8 |          2        0.01       11.89 
          DK 9 |          6        0.04       11.93 
             . |     13,847       88.07      100.00 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=9962) if C51 = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=3312) if C53 = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=573) if C54 = 2 – 9 
 
 
-> c56_1_12  
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c56_1_12 |      1180    7.888136    6.476894          0         40 
 (Excluding DK=99) 
 
Skip (n=9962) if C51 = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=3312) if C53 = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=573) if C54 = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=596) if C55 = 2 – 9 
 
Provided number of packs/day (n=97) in C56_2, but not cigarettes/day 
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  Respondent's number of | 
 cigarettes smoked daily |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                   DK 99 |          3      100.00      100.00 
-------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                   Total |          3      100.00 
 
 
-> c56_2_12 
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c56_2_12 |       236    .8389831    .6184447          0          5 
  
Skip (n=9962) if C51 = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=3312) if C53 = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=573) if C54 = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=596) if C55 = 2 – 9 
Provided number of cigarettes/day (n=1044) in C56_1, but not packs/day 
 
      C56_2 |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
          0 |         59        0.38        0.38 
          1 |        161        1.02        1.40 
          2 |         13        0.08        1.48 
          3 |          2        0.01        1.49 
          5 |          1        0.01        1.50 
          . |     15,487       98.50      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c57_1_12  
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c57_1_12 |      3084    7.894942    10.14533          0         80 
 (Excluding 87 or more/RF/DK=87/88/99) 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=9109) if C51 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=1754) if C54 = 1 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Provided number of packs/day (n=463) in C57_2, but not cigarettes/day 
 
 
  When respondent smoked | 
     the most: number of | 
 cigarettes smoked daily |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------------------+----------------------------------- 
87 or more cigarettes 87 |          4       10.53       10.53 
                   RF 88 |          7       18.42       28.95 
                   DK 99 |         27       71.05      100.00 
-------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                   Total |         38      100.00 
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-> c57_2_12 
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c57_2_12 |       979    1.137896    .8955605          0         10 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=9109) if C51 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=1754) if C54 = 1 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Provided number of cigarettes/day (n=2606) in C57_1, but not packs/day 
 
 
      C57_2 |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
          0 |        196        1.25        1.25 
          1 |        540        3.43        4.68 
          2 |        179        1.14        5.82 
          3 |         51        0.32        6.14 
          4 |          7        0.04        6.19 
          5 |          5        0.03        6.22 
         10 |          1        0.01        6.23 
          . |     14,744       93.77      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c58_1_12  
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c58_1_12 |      3165    20.61548    13.97507          1         95 

 (Excluding RF/DK=88/99) 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=9109) if C51 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=1754) if C54 = 1 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Provided year he/she stopped smoking (n=208) in c58_2_12, but not number of 
years ago he/she stopped smoking 
Provided age he/she stopped smoking (n=152) in c58_3_12, but not number of 
years ago he/she stopped smoking or year 
 
   How many | 
  years ago | 
        did | 
 respondent | 
       stop | 
    smoking |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      RF 88 |          6       10.00       10.00 
      DK 99 |         54       90.00      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |         60      100.00 
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-> c58_2_12 
 
  Year when | 
 respondent | 
    stopped | 
    smoking |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
       1934 |          1        0.01        0.01 
       1939 |          1        0.01        0.01 
       1940 |          1        0.01        0.02 
       1941 |          1        0.01        0.03 
       1945 |          1        0.01        0.03 
       1947 |          1        0.01        0.04 
       1948 |          1        0.01        0.04 
       1949 |          2        0.01        0.06 
       1950 |          2        0.01        0.07 
       1952 |          3        0.02        0.09 
       1953 |          2        0.01        0.10 
       1955 |          2        0.01        0.11 
       1956 |          1        0.01        0.12 
       1957 |          4        0.03        0.15 
       1958 |          2        0.01        0.16 
       1959 |          1        0.01        0.17 
       1960 |          7        0.04        0.21 
       1961 |          4        0.03        0.24 
       1962 |          6        0.04        0.27 
       1963 |          6        0.04        0.31 
       1964 |          3        0.02        0.33 
       1965 |          4        0.03        0.36 
       1966 |          1        0.01        0.36 
       1967 |          5        0.03        0.39 
       1968 |          5        0.03        0.43 
       1969 |          2        0.01        0.44 
       1970 |          6        0.04        0.48 
       1971 |          4        0.03        0.50 
       1972 |         22        0.14        0.64 
       1973 |          4        0.03        0.67 
       1974 |          6        0.04        0.71 
       1975 |         14        0.09        0.80 
       1976 |          8        0.05        0.85 
       1977 |         13        0.08        0.93 
       1978 |         10        0.06        0.99 
       1979 |         12        0.08        1.07 
       1980 |         18        0.11        1.18 
       1981 |         12        0.08        1.26 
       1982 |         34        0.22        1.48 
       1983 |          8        0.05        1.53 
       1984 |         15        0.10        1.62 
       1985 |         19        0.12        1.74 
       1986 |          8        0.05        1.79 
       1987 |         18        0.11        1.91 
       1988 |         10        0.06        1.97 
       1989 |          4        0.03        2.00 
       1990 |         20        0.13        2.12 
       1991 |          7        0.04        2.17 
       1992 |         51        0.32        2.49 
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       1993 |          7        0.04        2.54 
       1994 |         12        0.08        2.61 
       1995 |          8        0.05        2.66 
       1996 |          5        0.03        2.70 
       1997 |         33        0.21        2.91 
       1998 |         17        0.11        3.01 
       1999 |         10        0.06        3.08 
       2000 |         26        0.17        3.24 
       2001 |          6        0.04        3.28 
       2002 |         51        0.32        3.61 
       2003 |          5        0.03        3.64 
       2004 |         16        0.10        3.74 
       2005 |         11        0.07        3.81 
       2006 |         16        0.10        3.91 
       2007 |         35        0.22        4.13 
       2008 |         10        0.06        4.20 
       2009 |         34        0.22        4.41 
       2010 |         24        0.15        4.57 
       2011 |         38        0.24        4.81 
       2012 |         37        0.24        5.04 
          . |     14,930       94.96      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=9109) if C51 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=1754) if C54 = 1 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Provided number of years ago he/she stopped smoking (n=2640) in c58_1_12, but 
not year 
Provided age he/she stopped smoking (n=152) in c58_3_12, but not year or 
number ago he/she stopped smoking  
 
 
-> c58_3_12 
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c58_3_12 |       551    39.75862    15.49163         10         84 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
Skip (n=9109) if C51 = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=1754) if C54 = 1 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Provided number of years he/she stopped smoking (n=2837) in c58_1_12, but not 
age  
Provided year he/she stopped smoking (n=183) in c58_2_12, but not age or 
number of years ago he/she stopped smoking 
 
 
Age stopped | 
    smoking |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
         88 |          3        0.02        0.02 
         99 |         11        0.07        0.09 
          . |     15,158       99.91      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,172      100.00 
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-> c59a_12   
 
 Respondent currently | 
       drinks alcohol |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
----------------------+----------------------------------- 
                Yes 1 |      3,572       22.72       22.72 
                 No 2 |     10,273       65.34       88.06 
Never drank alcohol 3 |      1,874       11.92       99.97 
                 RF 8 |          2        0.01       99.99 
                 DK 9 |          2        0.01      100.00 
----------------------+----------------------------------- 
                Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c59b_12   
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
     c59b_12 |      2427    2.226617     1.85738          1          7 
 (Excluding None/RF/DK=0/8/9) 
 
Skip (n=12151) if C59a = 2 – 9 
 
 
 Last 3 months: | 
 Number of days | 
per week he/she | 
  drank alcohol |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
         None 0 |      1,074        6.83        6.83 
              1 |      1,356        8.62       15.46 
              2 |        363        2.31       17.76 
              3 |        284        1.81       19.57 
              4 |        106        0.67       20.24 
              5 |         50        0.32       20.56 
              6 |         80        0.51       21.07 
              7 |        188        1.20       22.27 
           RF 8 |         31        0.20       22.46 
           DK 9 |         40        0.25       22.72 
              . |     12,151       77.28      100.00 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
          Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c59c_12  
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
     c59c_12 |      2442    4.181409    5.213926          1         70 
 (Excluding RF/DK=88/99) 
 
Skip (n=12151) if C59a = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=1074) if C59b = 0 
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Last 3 months: | 
     Number of | 
     alcoholic | 
     beverages | 
       per day |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         RF 88 |          9       16.07       16.07 
         DK 99 |         47       83.93      100.00 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         Total |         56      100.00 
 
 
-> c59c_12 
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
     c59c_12 |      2442    4.181409    5.213926          1         70 
 
Skip (n=12151) if C59a = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=1074) if C59b = 0 
 
     Last 3 | 
    months: | 
  Number of | 
  alcoholic | 
  beverages | 
    per day |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      RF 88 |          9       16.07       16.07 
      DK 99 |         47       83.93      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |         56      100.00 
 
 
->  c59d_12  
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
     c59d_12 |      1296    4.714506     6.95692          1         80 
 (Excluding None/87 or more/RF/DK=0/87/88/99) 
 
Skip (n=12151) if C59a = 2 – 9 
Skip (n=1074) if C59b = 0 
 
    Last 3 months: | 
    Number of days | 
  with >= 4 drinks | 
   in one occasion |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------------+----------------------------------- 
           None 00 |      1,157        7.36        7.36 
                 1 |        454        2.89       10.25 
                 2 |        222        1.41       11.66 
                 3 |        164        1.04       12.70 
                 4 |         94        0.60       13.30 
                 5 |         43        0.27       13.57 
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                 6 |         59        0.38       13.95 
                 7 |         41        0.26       14.21 
                 8 |         21        0.13       14.34 
                 9 |          6        0.04       14.38 
                10 |         21        0.13       14.51 
                12 |        107        0.68       15.19 
                14 |          1        0.01       15.20 
                15 |         12        0.08       15.28 
                18 |          3        0.02       15.30 
                20 |         10        0.06       15.36 
                24 |         14        0.09       15.45 
                25 |          1        0.01       15.46 
                27 |          1        0.01       15.46 
                30 |         11        0.07       15.53 
                36 |          1        0.01       15.54 
                38 |          1        0.01       15.54 
                40 |          1        0.01       15.55 
                48 |          2        0.01       15.56 
                60 |          3        0.02       15.58 
                64 |          1        0.01       15.59 
                72 |          1        0.01       15.59 
                80 |          1        0.01       15.60 
87 or more days 87 |         16        0.10       15.70 
             RF 88 |          3        0.02       15.72 
             DK 99 |         26        0.17       15.89 
                 . |     13,225       84.11      100.00 
-------------------+----------------------------------- 
             Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c59e_12   
 
     Last 2 | 
     years: | 
 Respondent | 
      drank | 
    alcohol |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        780        4.96        4.96 
       No 2 |      8,558       54.43       59.39 
       RF 8 |          6        0.04       59.43 
       DK 9 |          1        0.01       59.44 
          . |      6,378       40.56      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy  
Skip (n=3369) if C59a = 1 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=1734) if C59a = 3 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
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-> c60_12   
 
    Did/Has | 
 respondent | 
consider(ed)| 
   drinking | 
       less |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |      1,435        9.13        9.13 
       No 2 |      1,678       10.67       19.80 
       RF 8 |          2        0.01       19.81 
       DK 9 |          3        0.02       19.83 
          . |     12,605       80.17      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy  
Skip (n=1734) if C59a = 3 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=1031) if C59b = 0 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=8565) if C59e = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
 
 
-> c61_12   
 
 Respondent | 
 annoyed by | 
  criticism | 
      about | 
   drinking | 
    alcohol |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        618        3.93        3.93 
       No 2 |      2,494       15.86       19.79 
       RF 8 |          3        0.02       19.81 
       DK 9 |          3        0.02       19.83 
          . |     12,605       80.17      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy  
Skip (n=1734) if C59a = 3 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=1031) if C59b = 0 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=8565) if C59e = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
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-> c62_12   
 
        Has | 
 respondent | 
   felt bad | 
    because | 
h/she drank |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Yes 1 |        706        4.49        4.49 
       No 2 |      2,409       15.32       19.81 
       RF 8 |          2        0.01       19.82 
       DK 9 |          1        0.01       19.83 
          . |     12,605       80.17      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy  
Skip (n=1734) if C59a = 3 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=1031) if C59b = 0 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=8565) if C59e = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
 
 
-> c63_12   
 
Does respondent | 
  drink alcohol | 
 in the morning | 
 to calm nerves |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
          Yes 1 |        378        2.40        2.40 
           No 2 |      2,738       17.41       19.82 
           RF 8 |          2        0.01       19.83 
              . |     12,605       80.17      100.00 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
          Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy  
Skip (n=1734) if C59a = 3 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=1031) if C59b = 0 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
Skip (n=8565) if C59e = 2 – 9 (Direct, follow-up and new sample) 
 
 
-> c64_12   
 
         Compared to 2 years ago: | 
    Respondent's change in weight |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
----------------------------------+----------------------------------- 
     Has increased 5 kilos/more 1 |      2,530       16.09       16.09 
     Has decreased 5 kilos/more 2 |      4,554       28.96       45.06 
Has remained more/less the same 3 |      8,522       54.20       99.26 
                             RF 8 |         10        0.06       99.32 
                             DK 9 |        107        0.68      100.00 
----------------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                            Total |     15,723      100.00 
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-> c65_12   
 
 Compared to | 
2 years ago: | 
 Respondent's| 
   change in | 
 exercise or | 
        diet |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Yes 1 |      3,542       22.53       22.53 
        No 2 |     12,168       77.39       99.92 
        RF 8 |          4        0.03       99.94 
        DK 9 |          9        0.06      100.00 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c66_12   
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
      c66_12 |     14998    69.90419    14.01417         30        190 
 (Excluding RF/DK=888/999) 
 
  Respondent's | 
current weight | 
      in kilos |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
        RF 888 |          5        0.03       95.42 
        DK 999 |        720        4.58      100.00 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c67_1_12   
 
  Respondent's | 
height without | 
 shoes: Meters |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
             1 |     14,082       89.56       89.56 
             2 |          2        0.01       89.58 
          RF 8 |          2        0.01       89.59 
          DK 9 |      1,637       10.41      100.00 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c67_2_12   
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
    c67_2_12 |     14084    59.77535    9.801963          0         99 
 (Excluding RF/DK=88/99 if C67_1 = 8 or 9) 
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  Respondent's | 
height without | 
        shoes: |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
   Centimeters |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
             9 |          3        0.18        0.18 
         RF 88 |          2        0.12        0.31 
         DK 99 |      1,634       99.69      100.00 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         Total |      1,639      100.00 
 
 
-> c68a_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
   Respondent | 
 had frequent | 
     swelling | 
  feet/ankles |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |      3,688       23.46       23.46 
         No 2 |     10,754       68.40       91.85 
         RF 8 |          4        0.03       91.88 
         DK 9 |          2        0.01       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c68b_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
   Respondent | 
 had frequent | 
   difficulty | 
    breathing |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |      2,588       16.46       16.46 
         No 2 |     11,855       75.40       91.86 
         RF 8 |          5        0.03       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



	
  

58 

 

-> c68c_12   
 
  Last 2 years: | 
 Respondent had | 
    experienced | 
frequent nausea | 
      /fainting |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
          Yes 1 |      3,089       19.65       19.65 
           No 2 |     11,353       72.21       91.85 
           RF 8 |          6        0.04       91.89 
              . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
----------------+----------------------------------- 
          Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c68d_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
   Respondent | 
 had frequent | 
      extreme | 
       thirst |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |      1,790       11.38       11.38 
         No 2 |     12,650       80.46       91.84 
         RF 8 |          6        0.04       91.88 
         DK 9 |          2        0.01       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c68e_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
   Respondent | 
  experienced | 
     frequent | 
     fatigue/ | 
   exhaustion |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |      3,158       20.09       20.09 
         No 2 |     11,282       71.75       91.84 
         RF 8 |          6        0.04       91.88 
         DK 9 |          2        0.01       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
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-> c68f_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
   Respondent | 
 had frequent | 
 stomach pain |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |      3,129       19.90       19.90 
         No 2 |     11,312       71.95       91.85 
         RF 8 |          6        0.04       91.88 
         DK 9 |          1        0.01       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c68g_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
     frequent | 
  incontinence| 
        while | 
   performing | 
      task(s) |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |      2,234       14.21       14.21 
         No 2 |     12,203       77.61       91.82 
         RF 8 |          8        0.05       91.87 
         DK 9 |          3        0.02       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c68h_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
     Frequent | 
  incontinence| 
 with urge to | 
   to urinate |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |      2,104       13.38       13.38 
         No 2 |     12,328       78.41       91.79 
         RF 8 |         12        0.08       91.87 
         DK 9 |          4        0.03       91.89 
            . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
         Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
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-> c68i_12   
 
   Last 2 years: | 
     Experienced | 
frequent burning | 
 sensation while | 
       urinating |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-----------------+----------------------------------- 
           Yes 1 |      1,788       11.37       11.37 
            No 2 |     12,637       80.37       91.74 
            RF 8 |         16        0.10       91.85 
            DK 9 |          7        0.04       91.89 
               . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
-----------------+----------------------------------- 
           Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c69a_12   
 
     Respondent's | 
    dominant hand | 
         strength |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------------+----------------------------------- 
    Very strong 1 |      2,814       17.90       17.90 
Somewhat strong 2 |      8,129       51.70       69.60 
  Somewhat weak 3 |      2,980       18.95       88.55 
      Very weak 4 |        518        3.29       91.85 
             RF 8 |          3        0.02       91.87 
             DK 9 |          4        0.03       91.89 
                . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
------------------+----------------------------------- 
            Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c69b_12   
 
Respondent's | 
  difficulty | 
   balancing |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
     Often 1 |        911        5.79        5.79 
 Sometimes 2 |      2,634       16.75       22.55 
    Rarely 3 |      2,493       15.86       38.40 
     Never 4 |      8,393       53.38       91.78 
        RF 8 |         11        0.07       91.85 
        DK 9 |          6        0.04       91.89 
           . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
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-> c70_12   
 
   Last 2 years: | 
     Respondent's| 
loss of appetite |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-----------------+----------------------------------- 
         Often 1 |        735        4.67        4.67 
     Sometimes 2 |      3,507       22.30       26.98 
        Rarely 3 |     10,191       64.82       91.80 
            RF 8 |          9        0.06       91.85 
            DK 9 |          6        0.04       91.89 
               . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
-----------------+----------------------------------- 
           Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
 
-> c71a_12   
 
Respondent's | 
  missing an | 
an extremity | 
   due to an | 
   accident/ | 
    sickness |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Yes 1 |        153        0.97        0.97 
        No 2 |     15,564       98.99       99.96 
        RF 8 |          5        0.03       99.99 
        DK 9 |          1        0.01      100.00 
-------------+----------------------------------- 
       Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c71b_12   
 
Last 2 years: | 
 Respondent's | 
      loss of | 
    extremity |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Yes 1 |         38        0.24        0.24 
         No 2 |        115        0.73        0.97 
            . |     15,570       99.03      100.00 
--------------+----------------------------------- 
        Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=15570) if C71a = 2 – 9 
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-> c72_12   
 
 Last 2 years: | 
  Respondent’s | 
        health | 
problem caused | 
by his/her job |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         Yes 1 |      1,090        6.93        6.93 
          No 2 |     13,935       88.63       95.56 
Never worked 3 |        682        4.34       99.90 
          RF 8 |          4        0.03       99.92 
          DK 9 |         12        0.08      100.00 
---------------+----------------------------------- 
         Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
 
-> c73_12   
 
    Variable |       Obs        Mean    Std. Dev.       Min        Max 
-------------+-------------------------------------------------------- 
      c73_12 |     15694    4.643176    29.54876          0        365 
 (Excluding RF/DK=888/999) 
 
    Last 12 | 
    months: | 
Respondent's| 
  number of | 
    days in | 
 bed due to | 
  sickness/ | 
     injury |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
------------+----------------------------------- 
   None 000 |     12,460       79.25       79.25 
          1 |        648        4.12       83.37 
          2 |        581        3.70       87.06 
          3 |        419        2.66       89.73 
          4 |        142        0.90       90.63 
          5 |        138        0.88       91.51 
          6 |         45        0.29       91.80 
          7 |        181        1.15       92.95 
          8 |        118        0.75       93.70 
          9 |         13        0.08       93.78 
         10 |         61        0.39       94.17 
         11 |          5        0.03       94.20 
         12 |         34        0.22       94.42 
         13 |          6        0.04       94.45 
         14 |         20        0.13       94.58 
         15 |        175        1.11       95.69 
         16 |          5        0.03       95.73 
         17 |          2        0.01       95.74 
         18 |          8        0.05       95.79 
         20 |         48        0.31       96.09 
         21 |         15        0.10       96.19 
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         22 |          5        0.03       96.22 
         23 |          2        0.01       96.23 
         24 |          7        0.04       96.28 
         25 |          2        0.01       96.29 
         28 |          4        0.03       96.32 
         30 |        211        1.34       97.66 
         31 |          1        0.01       97.67 
         32 |          1        0.01       97.67 
         35 |          3        0.02       97.69 
         36 |          2        0.01       97.70 
         40 |         16        0.10       97.81 
         44 |          2        0.01       97.82 
         45 |         22        0.14       97.96 
         48 |          5        0.03       97.99 
         50 |          5        0.03       98.02 
         60 |         69        0.44       98.46 
         62 |          1        0.01       98.47 
         70 |          3        0.02       98.49 
         72 |          1        0.01       98.49 
         75 |          1        0.01       98.50 
         80 |          3        0.02       98.52 
         88 |          1        0.01       98.52 
         90 |         47        0.30       98.82 
         92 |          1        0.01       98.83 
         93 |          1        0.01       98.84 
         99 |          2        0.01       98.85 
        100 |          2        0.01       98.86 
        107 |          1        0.01       98.87 
        116 |          1        0.01       98.87 
        120 |         18        0.11       98.99 
        140 |          1        0.01       99.00 
        144 |          1        0.01       99.00 
        150 |          8        0.05       99.05 
        165 |          2        0.01       99.07 
        180 |         11        0.07       99.14 
        183 |          1        0.01       99.14 
        200 |          9        0.06       99.20 
        210 |          3        0.02       99.22 
        240 |          2        0.01       99.23 
        250 |          3        0.02       99.25 
        265 |          2        0.01       99.26 
        270 |          2        0.01       99.27 
        280 |          1        0.01       99.28 
        300 |          8        0.05       99.33 
        320 |          1        0.01       99.34 
        330 |          1        0.01       99.34 
        350 |          1        0.01       99.35 
        360 |          4        0.03       99.38 
        364 |          1        0.01       99.38 
        365 |         68        0.43       99.82 
     RF 888 |          2        0.01       99.83 
     DK 999 |         27        0.17      100.00 
------------+----------------------------------- 
      Total |     15,723      100.00 
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-> c74_12   
 
      Respondent's | 
      frequency of | 
      feeling well | 
     rested in the | 
           morning |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
-------------------+----------------------------------- 
Most of the time 1 |      8,847       56.27       56.27 
       Sometimes 2 |      4,034       25.66       81.92 
 Rarely or never 3 |      1,560        9.92       91.85 
              RF 8 |          3        0.02       91.87 
              DK 9 |          4        0.03       91.89 
                 . |      1,275        8.11      100.00 
-------------------+----------------------------------- 
             Total |     15,723      100.00 
 
Skip (n=1275) if Proxy 
 
-> c75_12   
 
               During the | 
  interview: Respondent's | 
      need for assistance |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
--------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                  Never 1 |     14,591       92.80       92.80 
            A few times 2 |        960        6.11       98.91 
Most or all of the time 3 |        172        1.09      100.00 
--------------------------+----------------------------------- 
                    Total |     15,723      100.00 
 


